
Railtown Capital Corp.
(a capital pool company)

Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the Three and Six Months Ended May 31, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by management and reviewed by the Audit Committee and Board of Directors of the Company.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of condensed interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Railtown Capital Corp.
Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position
As at May 31, 2025 and November 30, 2024
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

	May 31, 2025	November 30, 2024
	\$	\$
Assets		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 4)	1,227,725	1,256,380
Prepaid expenses	5,117	1,983
Total assets	1,232,842	1,258,363
Liabilities		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	12,283	27,994
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital (Note 5)	1,557,509	1,557,509
Contributed surplus (Note 5)	374,389	374,389
Deficit	(711,339)	(701,529)
	1,220,559	1,230,369
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	1,232,842	1,258,363

Nature of operations— Note 1

APPROVED BY THE DIRECTORS

"Christopher Taylor" Director

"Claudia Tornquist" Director

Railtown Capital Corp.

Condensed Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the Three and Six Months Ended May 31, 2025 and 2024

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Three months ended May 31, 2025		Six months ended May 31, 2025	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Expenses				
Filing fees	2,789	3,185	7,612	10,288
General office and administration	229	-	661	240
Interest and bank charges	208	238	418	583
Professional fees	7,294	9,331	18,136	30,630
Share-based compensation (Note 5 and 6)	-	241,344	-	241,344
Loss before other income	(10,520)	(254,098)	(26,827)	(283,085)
Other income				
Interest income (Note 4)	7,969	14,858	17,017	19,099
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	(2,551)	(239,240)	(9,810)	(263,986)
Loss per share				
Basic and diluted	(0.00)	(0.01)	(0.00)	(0.01)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding				
Basic and diluted	19,500,000	19,500,000	19,500,000	19,500,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements

Railtown Capital Corp.
Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows
For the Six Months Ended May 31, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

	May 31, 2025	May 31, 2024
	\$	\$
Cash (used in) provided by:		
Operating activities		
Loss for the period	(9,810)	(263,986)
Items not involving cash:		
Share-based compensation (Note 5)	-	241,344
Change in non-cash working capital items:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(15,711)	(23,643)
Prepaid expenses	(3,134)	(3,507)
Net cash used in operating activities	(28,655)	(49,792)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(28,655)	(49,792)
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period	1,256,380	1,295,068
Cash and cash equivalents - end of period	1,227,725	1,245,276

Railtown Capital Corp.**Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Equity**

For the Six Months Ended May 31, 2025 and 2024

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Number of common shares	Share capital	Contributed surplus	Accumulated deficit	Total
	#	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, November 30, 2023	19,500,000	1,557,509	133,045	(431,532)	1,259,022
Share-based compensation (Note 5)	-	-	241,344	-	241,344
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(263,986)	(263,986)
Balance, May 31, 2024	19,500,000	1,557,509	374,389	(695,518)	1,236,380
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(6,011)	(6,011)
Balance, November 30, 2024	19,500,000	1,557,509	374,389	(701,529)	1,230,369
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(9,810)	(9,810)
Balance, May 31, 2025	19,500,000	1,557,509	374,389	(711,339)	1,220,559

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements

Railtown Capital Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended May 31, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. Nature of operations

Railtown Capital Corp. (the "Company") was incorporated pursuant to the provisions of the Business Corporations Act of British Columbia on June 22, 2020. The Company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSXV") and classified as a capital pool company as defined by TSXV Policy 2.4 ("Policy 2.4"). The Company's objective is to complete a Qualifying Transaction ("QT") as defined under Policy 2.4 by identifying and evaluating potential business acquisitions and to subsequently negotiate acquisition or participation agreements subject to regulatory and shareholder approvals. The shares in the Company were listed on the TSXV on February 1, 2021 under the trading symbol "RLT.P".

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to meet its obligations and continue its operations for the next twelve months. As at May 31, 2025, the Company had a deficit of \$711,339 (November 30, 2024 - \$701,529) and working capital of \$1,220,559 (November 30, 2024 - \$1,230,369). The Company estimates it has sufficient funds to continue operations for the next twelve months.

The Company's corporate office is located at Suite 2200 - 885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC V6C 3E8.

2. Basis of preparation

Statement of compliance

These condensed interim financial statements have been presented in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"), effective for the Company's reporting for the period ended May 31, 2025, including IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*.

Basis of measurement and functional currency

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. In addition, the condensed interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow disclosure. These condensed interim financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the functional currency of the Company.

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

These condensed interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on July 28, 2025.

3. Material accounting policy information

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a basis consistent with the material accounting policies disclosed in the annual financial statements for the year ended November 30, 2024.

4. Cash and cash equivalents

As at May 31, 2025, cash and cash equivalents included \$1,100,000 (November 30, 2024 - \$1,100,000) invested in a 90-day guaranteed investment certificate ("GIC"). The GIC matures on August 11, 2025 and accrues interest at 2.65% per annum.

During the three and six months ended May 31, 2025, the Company earned GIC interest income of \$7,347 and \$15,657 (2024 - \$13,825 and \$17,894) and interest income of \$622 and \$1,360 (2024 - \$1,033 and \$1,205) through its savings account included in other income on the condensed interim statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Railtown Capital Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended May 31, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

5. Share capital

a) Authorized: Unlimited common shares without par value.

b) Shares issued

Common shares: 19,500,000 (November 30, 2024 – 19,500,000).

During the six months ended May 31, 2025, the Company did not issue any shares.

During the year ended November 30, 2024, the Company did not issue any shares.

c) Escrowed shares and options

On January 28, 2021, the Company entered into an Escrow Agreement (the “Escrow Agreement”) in accordance with Policy 2.4, with certain shareholders and 5,560,000 common shares and 1,300,000 stock options were placed in escrow.

Pursuant to the non-brokered private placement completed during the year ended November 30, 2023, 100,000 common shares were placed in escrow.

During the year ended November 30, 2024, the Company granted 600,000 stock options to certain directors and an officer of the Company. The 600,000 stock options were placed in escrow.

During the six months ended May 31, 2025, 625,000 stock options granted to former directors of the Company expired unexercised and were removed from escrow.

Subject to Policy 2.4, the escrowed common shares and stock options will be released from escrow as follows: 25% on the completion of Qualifying Transaction, and 25% on each of the dates 6 months, 12 months and 18 months following the initial release.

As at May 31, 2025, 5,660,000 (November 30, 2024 – 5,660,000) common shares and 1,275,000 (November 30, 2024 – 1,900,000) stock options were held in escrow.

d) Stock options

The Company adopted a stock option plan whereby the Company may grant options with a maximum term of ten years, for up to 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares, to directors, officers, employees and consultants at exercise prices to be determined by the market value on the date of grant. The number of common shares reserved for issuance to any individual director or officer will not exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding common shares, and the number of common shares reserved for issuance to all technical consultants will not exceed 2% of the issued and outstanding common shares. Incentive stock options issued have an immediate vesting term, unless vesting is imposed by the Company's board of directors.

During the six months ended May 31, 2025, the Company did not grant any stock options.

During the year ended November 30, 2024, the Company:

- Granted 600,000 stock options to certain directors and an officer of the Company. Each stock option entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.53 per share for a 10-year period. The stock options vested immediately. The weighted average fair value per option was \$0.40. The fair value of the options was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the

Railtown Capital Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended May 31, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

following assumptions on the grant date of the options: risk-free rate – 3.52%; stock price - \$0.53; expected life – 5 years; volatility – 100%; dividend rate – 0%; and forfeiture rate – 0%.

During the three and six months ended May 31, 2025, the Company recorded share-based compensation expense of \$nil and \$nil (2024 - \$241,344 and \$241,344).

The Company's stock options outstanding as at May 31, 2025 and November 30, 2024 and the changes for the periods then ended are as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
	#	\$
Balance as at November 30, 2023	1,300,000	0.10
Granted	600,000	0.53
Balance as at November 30, 2024	1,900,000	0.24
Expired	(625,000)	0.10
Balance as at May 31, 2025	1,275,000	0.30

The following table summarizes information about the share options as at May 31, 2025:

Exercise price	Number of options outstanding	Weighted average remaining life (years)	Number of options exercisable	Expiry date
\$0.10	675,000	5.67	675,000	January 28, 2031
\$0.53	600,000	8.76	600,000	March 3, 2034

e) Warrants

The Company's warrants outstanding as at May 31, 2025 and November 30, 2024 and the changes for the periods then ended are as follows:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
	#	\$
Balance as at November 30, 2023	500,000	0.10
Issued	-	-
Balance as at May 31, 2025 and November 30, 2024	500,000	0.10

The following table summarizes information about the warrants as at May 31, 2025:

Exercise price	Number of warrants outstanding	Weighted average remaining life (years)	Expiry date
\$0.10	500,000	0.66	January 28, 2026

Railtown Capital Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended May 31, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

6. Related party transactions

The Company's related parties consist of key management, which includes the Company's directors and officers, and any companies associated with them.

During the three and six months ended May 31, 2025, the Company did not enter into any transactions with related parties.

During the six months ended May 31, 2024, the Company granted a total of 600,000 stock options to certain directors and an officer of the Company. The stock options are exercisable for up to 10 years at a price of \$0.53 per share. During the three and six months ended May 31, 2024, the Company recorded share-based compensation of \$241,344 and \$241,344 as a result of the grant of the options.

During the three and six months ended May 31, 2025 and 2024, no compensation was paid or payable to key management for employee services.

As at May 31, 2025, the Company had \$nil (November 30, 2024 - \$1,575) owing to related parties for the reimbursement of expenses.

7. Financial instruments and risk management

Classification of financial instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. These financial instruments are classified as financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost and are reported at amortized cost.

The classification of the financial instruments as well as their carrying values as at May 31, 2025 is shown in the table below.

At May 31, 2025	Assets – Amortized cost	Liabilities – Amortized cost	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Financial assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	1,227,725	-	1,227,725
Total financial assets	1,227,725	-	1,227,725
Financial liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	12,283	12,283
Total financial liabilities	-	12,283	12,283

Railtown Capital Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended May 31, 2025 and 2024
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

The classification of the financial instruments as well as their carrying values as at November 30, 2024 is shown in the table below.

At November 30, 2024	Assets – Amortized cost	Liabilities – Amortized cost	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Financial assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	1,256,380	-	1,256,380
Total financial assets	1,256,380	-	1,256,380
Financial liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	27,994	27,994
Total financial liabilities	-	27,994	27,994

Note that the fair values approximate the carrying values due to their short-term nature.

Financial and capital risk management

The Company examines the various financial instruments and risks to which it is exposed and assesses the impact and likelihood of those risks. Where material, these risks are reviewed and monitored by the Board of Directors.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the determination of the Company's risk management objectives and policies. The overall objective of the Board is to set policies that seek to reduce risk as far as possible without unduly affecting the Company's competitiveness and flexibility.

Discussions of risks associated with financial assets and liabilities are detailed below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents held with banks and financial institutions. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial assets. The Company considers credit risk with respect to its cash and cash equivalents to be immaterial as cash and cash equivalents are held through a high credit quality major Canadian financial institution as determined by ratings agencies.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is not able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by continuously monitoring forecasted and actual cash flows, as well as anticipated investing and financing activities. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities have contractual maturities of 30 days or are due on demand, and are subject to normal trade terms. As at May 31, 2025, the Company had working capital of \$1,220,559.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk. The Company's exposure to and management of market risk has not changed materially from that of the year ended November 30, 2024.

- **Interest rate risk**

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows or fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company believes it is not exposed to material interest rate risk as the Company's cash and cash equivalents is earning interest at market rates, and the Company has no interest bearing financial liabilities.

Railtown Capital Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the Six Months Ended May 31, 2025 and 2024

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

- **Currency risk**
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar and major transactions are transacted in Canadian dollars. As a result, the Company believes it is not exposed to material currency risk.
- **Other price risk**
Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer by factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. The Company believes it is not exposed to material other price risk.

8. Management of capital

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. In the management of capital, the Company includes its components of shareholders' equity.

The capital structure of the Company consists of equity attributable to common shareholders, comprised of issued capital and deficit. The Company maintains and adjusts its capital structure based on changes in economic conditions and the Company's planned requirements. The Company may adjust its capital structure by issuing new equity, issuing new debt, or acquiring or disposing of assets, and controlling the capital expenditures program. The Company does not have a source of revenue. As such, the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its activities. In order to pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional amounts as needed.

Management reviews its capital management policies on an ongoing basis. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.